
BEDFORD REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY 
BEDFORD, VIRGINIA 

2017-050 Bell Town Road Waterline Extension 
 

INVITATION FOR BIDS  

Sealed bids for the construction of the Bell Town Road Waterline Extension project will be received by the 
Bedford Regional Water Authority (BRWA) at the Bedford Regional Water Authority’s Office, 1723 Falling Creek 
Road, Bedford, Virginia 24523 until 2:00 PM, local prevailing time on Thursday, March 30, 2023, and then at said 
office publicly opened and read aloud.  

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION 

This project consists of the installation of approximately 1,950 linear feet of waterline with associated 
appurtenances.  This project is being funded through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). Total funding 
available for construction of this project is $450,000.00. 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE, CLARIFICATIONS, AND ADDENDA 

A pre-bid conference will not be held for this project. Deadline for questions and clarifications on the contract 
documents must be made in writing by 5:00 PM on Friday, March 17, 2023. Only clarifications by formal written 
addenda will be binding. All communications in regard to clarifications and any other matters related to this 
project shall be addressed to the Authority, Attn: Whitney Quarles, P.E., Engineering Manager, 1723 Falling 
Creek Road, Bedford, VA 24523, email: w.quarles@brwa.com.  

WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS  

The procedure for withdrawal of Bids shall be according to Section 2.2-4330 of the Code of Virginia.  

CONTRACT AWARD  

Contract is to be awarded on a unit price basis.  

BIDDING DOCUMENTS  

Bidding Documents can be downloaded from the BRWA web site (www.brwa.com) free of charge. The BRWA 
Master Specifications can also be downloaded from the BRWA web site free of charge. Addenda will be 
posted to the BRWA web site, and it is Contractor’s responsibility to acknowledge all addenda on the Bid 
Form.  

CONTRACT LICENSING  

Bidder’s attention is invited to the requirements of Title 54.1, Chapter 11, of the Code of Virginia pertaining to 
registration which specifies the following:  

“Class A contractors” perform or manage construction, removal, repair, or improvements when (i) the total 
value referred to in a single contract or project is $120,000 or more, or (ii) the total value of all such 
construction, removal, repair, or improvements undertaken by such person within any 12-month period is 
$750,000 or more.  

“Class B contractors” perform or manage construction, removal, repair, or improvements when (i) the total 
value referred to in a single contract or project is $10,000 or more, but less than $120,000, or (ii) the total 
value of all such construction, removal, repair or improvements undertaken by such person within any 12-
month period is $150,000 or more, but less than $750,000.  



The bidder shall place on the outside of the envelope containing the bid and shall place in the bid over his 
signature whichever of the following notations is appropriate:  

“Licensed Class A Virginia Contractor No.      .” 

“Licensed Class B Virginia Contractor No.      .” 

NONDISCRIMINATION AND DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE  

The successful bidder must comply with the Presidents Executive Order #11246, prohibiting discrimination in 
employment regarding race, creed, sex, or national origin; Executive Orders #12138 and 11625 regarding 
utilization of MBE/WBE subcontractors in the performance of this contract; provide certification that they do 
not or will not maintain or provide for their employees facilities that are segregated on the basis of race, color, 
creed, or national origin; and comply with the provisions of Civil Rights Act of 1964. The successful bidders and 
contractor s performing work under this advertisement must meet the requirements of the Code of Virginia, 
Title 2.2, Chapter 43, Paragraph 2.2-4311, Employment Discrimination Prohibitions, and Paragraph 2.24312, 
Drug-free Workplace.  

 


	BEDFORD REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY
	BEDFORD, VIRGINIA
	2017-050 Bell Town Road Waterline Extension

